Digital Output Module XI241202
R911424706, Edition 02, 1 / 6
ctrlX I/O
2-channel, DC 24 V, 0.5 A, Pulse-width Modulation (PWM)
DOK-XIO***-XI241202***-DA02-EN-P
R911424706
Edition 02
1 Functional description

The firmware of the module can be updated via FoE. For new
firmware files, go to ⮫ www.boschrexroth.com/mediadirectory and
search for the type code of the module.
A firmware module can be updated with all EtherCAT masters
supporting the file download via FoE. The module has to be in
the BOOTSTRAP state. Entering a password or a file name is not
required.
If the update has been completed successfully, the module is
restarted as soon as the module state changes from BOOTSTRAP
to another state. The reloaded firmware is started.
Do not disconnect the voltage supply of the module during the file
transfer.
Please note that the logic voltage supply is temporarily interrupted
for the following modules when completing the firmware update of
the bus coupler and a subsequent restart.
If switching to INIT is not possible, disconnect the ctrlX I/O from
the power supply and connect it again.
Bosch Rexroth AG
Bgm.-Dr.-Nebel-Str. 2
97816 Lohr a.Main
Germany
Tel. +49 9352 18 0
Fax +49 9352 18 8400
*R911424706-02*
© Bosch Rexroth AG 2025
DC-AE/PAG-HW (AnBe/MaKo/MePe)
The new firmware version might require an updated description
file in the Engineering to use new functions. For details, refer to the
release notes.
Check whether the latest version of the description file is installed.
10.1 ctrlX I/O Engineering
Within the ctrlX I/O Engineering, the required user interface is only
displayed for modules supporting a firmware update.
1. Switch the EtherCAT master of the ctrlX CORE to the "INIT"
state.
2. First change to the active state in the ctrlX I/O Engineering by
enabling “Show online data”.
🡆 This is the requirement to update the firmware. The corre‐
sponding user interface tab is only displayed if the require‐
ment is met.
3. To open the device editor, double-click on the module in the
ctrlX I/O Engineering device tree and select the “FoE”. tab.
4. In the “Download” section, select the firmware file (*.EFW)
under “Local file name”. Ensure that this is the correct file for
the module to be updated.
5. Check that the option “Required state” is active under “Details”
and that "BOOTSTRAP" is selected.
6. Use the “Download” button to start the firmware update.
11 License information
11.1 EtherCAT®
The ctrlX I/O modules use EtherCAT® technology. "EtherCAT®"
is a registered trademark and patented technology licensed by
the Beckhoff Automation GmbH, Germany. EtherCAT is an open,
internationally standardized standard and developed further by the
"EtherCAT Technology Group" (ETG).
11.2 Libhydrogen
ISC License
Copyright (c) 2017-2019, Frank Denis
Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any purpose with or without